

No. 12-133

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ITALIAN COLORS RESTAURANT, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF AND
ALL SIMILARLY SITUATED PERSONS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

DEEPAK GUPTA
BRIAN WOLFMAN
GREGORY A. BECK
JONATHAN E. TAYLOR
GUPTA BECK PLLC
1625 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20036

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street, NW
Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for Respondents

January 22, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v
INTRODUCTION..... 1
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5
 A. Respondents’ Federal Antitrust
 Claims 5
 B. District Court Proceedings..... 8
 C. Court of Appeals Decisions 9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 13
ARGUMENT..... 18
 I. This Court Has Long Recognized That
 Arbitration Agreements Should Not Be
 Enforced When Prohibitive Costs
 Prevent The Effective Vindication Of
 Federal Statutory Rights In The Arbitral
 Forum..... 18
 A. This Court’s Application of the FAA
 to Federal Statutory Claims Rests
 Critically on the Effective-
 Vindication Rule..... 19
 B. The Effective-Vindication Rule
 Requires a Demanding Evidentiary
 Showing. 28

II. The Effective-Vindication Rule Is Consistent With This Court’s Arbitration Decisions	34
A. Respondents Do Not Seek Class Arbitration, and the Decision Below Did Not Order Class Arbitration	35
B. <i>Concepcion</i> Did Not Undermine the Effective-Vindication Rule	38
C. The Effective-Vindication Rule Promotes Arbitration	40
III. The Effective-Vindication Rule Clearly Applies Here	46
A. Respondents Face Prohibitive Costs that Prevent Them from Effectively Vindicating Their Antitrust Claims in the Arbitral Forum.....	47
B. The Prohibitive Costs Respondents Face Are Real, Not Speculative	52
CONCLUSION	58
STATUTORY APPENDIX	
Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	1a
The Sherman Antitrust Act	
§ 1, 15 U.S.C. § 1	2a
§ 2, 15 U.S.C. § 2	3a
The Federal Arbitration Act	
§ 2, 9 U.S.C. § 2	4a
§ 3, 9 U.S.C. § 3.....	5a
§ 4, 9 U.S.C. § 4.....	6a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	21, 29
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atl. Textiles v. Avondale Inc.</i> (<i>In re Cotton Yarn Antitrust Litig.</i>), 505 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2007)	31
<i>Booker v. Robert Half Int’l, Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	31
<i>Bradford v. Rockwell Semiconductor Sys., Inc.</i> , 238 F.3d 549 (4th Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	9
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	27
<i>Carter v. Countrywide Credit Indus., Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2004)	29, 50
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	49
<i>Clorox Co. v. Sterling Winthrop, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Cohen v. UBS Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 6041634 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2012)	31
<i>Coneff v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2012)	30

<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987)	10, 50
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Billing</i> , 551 U.S. 264 (2007)	22, 23
<i>Eastman Kodak Co.</i> <i>v. Image Technical Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	5
<i>EEOC v. Woodmen of World Life Ins. Soc’y</i> , 479 F.3d 561 (8th Cir. 2007)	30
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	21, 28, 56
<i>Gordon v. N.Y. Stock Exch., Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 659 (1975)	22
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. Ricoh Ams. Corp.</i> , 603 F.3d 766 (10th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	39
<i>Hooters of America, Inc. v. Phillips</i> , 173 F.3d 933 (4th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	46
<i>Illinois Tool Works v. Independent Ink</i> , 547 U.S. 28 (2006)	53
<i>In re Currency Conversion</i> <i>Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	6

<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997)	54
<i>Kristian v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006).....	10, 29, 30
<i>LaPrade v. Kidder, Peabody & Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	30
<i>Lawlor v. Nat’l Screen Service Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 322 (1955)	55
<i>Livingston v. Assocs. Fin., Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	28
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler–Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morrison v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	39
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	11, 40
<i>Musnik v. King Motor Co. of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 325 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Redel’s Inc. v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 498 F.2d 95 (5th Cir. 1974)	55
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	55

<i>Rodriguez de Quijas</i> <i>v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	19, 40
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	28
<i>Shearson/American Express Inc.</i> <i>v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	28
<i>Spinetti v. Serv. Corp. Int’l</i> , 324 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A.</i> <i>v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010)	3, 11, 28, 36
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 847 F. Supp. 2d 528 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	31
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A.</i> <i>v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995)	13, 21
<i>Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of</i> <i>Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	37
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hosps. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	40, 50
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> <i>(In re Visa Check/MasterMoney</i> <i>Antitrust Litig.)</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> <i>(In re Visa Check)</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	6

<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953)	19
Constitutional Provision & Statute	
U.S. Cons. art. VI, cl. 2.....	39
9 U.S.C. § 2	23
Other Authorities	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	40
Br. for Pet’r, <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011), 2010 WL 3017755 (Aug. 2, 2010)	37, 43, 49
Jacob Spencer, <i>Arbitration, Class Waivers, and Statutory Rights</i> , 35 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 991 (2012)	45
Myriam E. Gilles, <i>Killing Them With Kindness: Examining “Consumer- Friendly” Arbitration Clauses After AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> (Jacob Burns Inst. For Advanced Legal Studies, Faculty Research Paper No. 372, Aug. 2012) (forthcoming 88 Notre Dame L. Rev. 825 (2013)	42
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>The Litigation-Arbitration Dichotomy Meets the Class Action</i> , 86 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1069 (2011).....	45
